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The Budgetary Process

The process of compiling the annual operating and capital budgets begins in December of
each year. At that time, budget guidelines are provided to all Town Departments, Boards
and Commissions. Budget requests are submitted in early February and a series of
meetings are held with the Department Heads and Staff to review them. Concurrently,
the Town’s revenue sources, other than property taxes, are reviewed and analyzed and
estimates for the coming fiscal year are developed.

In early March the Mayor submits his budget recommendations to the Board of Finance.
Budget workshops are then held between each major department and the Board of
Finance to further review all requests, programs and other anticipated expenditures for
the coming year. The Board of Finance also reviews the anticipated revenues and then
returns the budget to the Mayor with its recommendations.

The Mayor submits his budget to the Town Council at the end of March. The Town
Council then holds public hearings during April for discussion and input from the Town’s
citizens. The Town Council makes changes and adjustments as it considers appropriate
and adopts a final budget at the end of April.
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NOTICE OF AN ENACTMENT OF AN ORDINANCE

At a Special Meeting of the East Haven Town Council held April 25,2023 the following Ordnance as
introduced at public hearings on April 17, 2023 and April 18, 2023 was enacted, said ordinance will be
forwarded on April 26, 2023 to the Mayor for his approval.

ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE TOWN AND BOARD OF EDUCATION BUDGET AND
FIXING THE TAX RATE IN MILLS FOR THE 2023 - 2024 FISCAL YEAR OF THE TOWN OF

EAST HAVEN

BE T ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EAST HAVEN:

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the general statutes of the state of Connecticut and the
town Charter of the town of East Haven, this council is empowered to adopt a budget and set the tax rate

in Mills for the 2023-2024 fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the Council has reviewed the budget submitted by the Mayor and has held public hearings
thereon; now, therefore, be it ordained:

Section |. Anticipated revenues for the 2023 - 2024 fiscal year are as follows:

Current & Delinquent Town Taxes $ 76,093,664

State and Federal Grants for Education $ 18,764,125

State Grants and Payments in Lieu of Taxes 5 1,448,333

Other State Grants $ 20,442

Income from Short-Term Investments $ 580,000

Licenses, Permits, Fees and Services 5 1,424,200

Miscellaneous $ 2,645,000

TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUES $ 100,975,764
Section 2. Total Appropriations for the fiscal year are as follows:

General Government $ 3,320,063
Employee Benefits $ 13,337,000
Public Services $ 6,325,193
Public Safety $ 16,787,600
Health $ 379,206
Social Services $ 105,921
Counseling & Community Services $ 135,922
Housing Authority $ 300
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Urban Renewal
School Building Committee

Library

Recreation v
Recreation/ Ice Rink
Senior Center

Debt Service
Community Services
Insurance

General Services

Total Municipal Appropriations

Total of Board of Education

Section 3.

R = - A AR SRR R

o

$

3,375
1,400
918,534
536,161
445,071
281,532
4,032,218
149,897
3,191,400
1,980,700

51,931,493

49,044,271

This ordinance shall be deemed to approve the budget proposed to the council by the
Mayor on March 29, 2023, except as the same may be specifically amended by this ordinance. The

Director of Finance is directed to adjust all figures and summaries in the budget to reflect the

amendments, if any, to the mayor’s proposed budget which are set forth in this ordinance as finally

approved.

Said chndments are as follows:

To Amend the Following Appropriation Line [tems:

ZZOCASS IO mUOOW®p

TOTAL INCREASE (DECREASE) APPROPRIATIONS

To Amend the Following Revenue Line Items:
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To decrease Account #01-114-0615 Probate Printing & Binding by
To decrease Account #01-114-0694 Probate Other Contractual by
To decrease Account #01-332-0110 Police Regular Salaries by

To decrease Account #01-334-0110 Fire Regular Salaries by

To decrease Account #01-500-0115 School Bldg Comm PT Wages by
To decrease Account #01-661-0816 Recreation Youth Cheerleading by
To increase Account #01-101-0520 Town Council Gen Office Supp by
To increase Account #01-103-0110 Mayor Reg Salaries by

To increase Account #01-111-0115 Planning & Zoning PT Wages by
To increase Account #01-112-0115 Zoning BOA PT Wages by

To increase Account #01-339-0693 IT Web Pag Management by

To increase Account #01-339-0694 IT Other Contractual Svcs by

To increase Account # 01-880-0895 Comm Svcs ETV by

To increase Account #01-880-0990 Comm Svcs Food Pantry by

500
500
1,164
1,164
1,200
4,500
1,500
6,788
2,200
40
3,000
1,500
1,500
2,500

%Eﬂwma%mmeﬁweﬂ%wm

$ 10,000
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A. To increase Account #01-06-2216 Zoning Fees by $ 10,000
TOTAL INCREASE (DECREASE) REVENUES $ 10,000
Section 5. The tax rate in Mills to be levied on the taxable property in the town of East Haven is

hereby fixed at a rate 6f 31.20 mills,

Section 6. All bills for Real Estate, personal property and motor vehicle taxes for the fiscal year
which total $200 or less shall be due and payable in full on January 1st 2023. Bills for such taxes which
total more than $200 shall be due and payable in two installments, one-half (1/2) on July 1, 2023, and

one-half (1/2) on January 1, 2024.

Section 7. This ordinance shall be effective in accordance with the provisions of the Town Charter
of the Town of East Haven.
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GENERAL GOVERNMENT

EDUCATION

DEBT SERVICE

TOTAL

REVENUE RAISED BY TAXES
STATE & FEDERAL GRANTS

FEES, LICENSES & PERMITS
INTEREST & MISC. INCOME

TOTAL

TOWN OF EAST HAVEN

BUDGET SUMMARY
2023-2024
EXPENDITURES
BUDGET BUDGET
22-23 23-24 CHANGE % CHANGE
$ 46,272,624 $ 47,899,275 $ 1,626,651 3.52%
48,144,271 49,044,271 $ 900,000 1.87%
4,032,970 4,032,218 $ (752) -0.02%
$ 08,449,865 $ 100,975,764 $ 2,525,899 2.57%
REVENUES
BUDGET BUDGET
22-23 23-24 CHANGE % CHANGE
$ 75,225,046 $ 76,093,664 $ 868,618 1.15%
20,246,971 20,232,900 (14,071) -0.07%
1,155,251 1,424,200 268,949 23.28%
1,822,597 3,225,000 1,402,403 76.95%
$ 98,449,865 $ 100,975,764 $ 2,525,899 2.57%




Town of East Haven
Departmental Appropriations
FY 2023-2024

TOTAL DEPARTMENTS 20212022 | 20222023 | 2023-2024 el Mayor's cmﬂn Budget to Budget
Proposed Proposed Bspicved Increase/Decrease
Description Actual Budget Requests Budget Budget Budget $ %
101 Town Council 71,868 74,300 74,800 69,300 69,300 70,800 (3,500) (4.71%)
102 Board of Finance 8,833 7,700 7,700 7,700 7,700 7,700 0.00%
103 Mayor 172,500 174,346 179,236 179,236 179,236 186,024 11,678 6.70%
104 Finance 456,518 535,065 539,960 542,708 542,708 542,708 7,643 1.43%
105 Purchasing 65,464 76,545 82,356 78,856 78,856 78,856 2,311 3.02%
106 Tax Collector 274,064 296,362 301,434 295,287 295,287 295,287 (1,075) (0.36%)
107 Assessor 207,579 296,475 305,034 312,442 312,442 312,442 15,967 5.39%
108 Board of Assessment Appeals 2,875 3,500 3,600 3,600 3,600 3,600 100 2.86%
109 Town Clerk 309,338 328,986 321,585 327,270 327,270 327,270 {1,716) (0.52%)
110 Registrar of Voters 96,851 161,234 187,044 151,379 151,379 151,379 {9,855) (6.11%)
111 Planning & Zoning 187,318 219,404 212,512 216,208 216,208 218,408 (996) (0.45%)
112 ZBA 6,323 4,725 4,550 4,550 4,550 4,590 (135) (2.86%)
113 Legal 700,723 615,660 826,660 776,660 776,660 776,660 161,000 26.15%
114 Probate 14,517 19,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 19,000 - 0.00%
115 Civil Service 42,674 55,246 58,669 57,389 57,389 57,389 2,143 3.88%
117 Flood & Erosion - 550 550 550 550 550 0.00%
118 Inland/Wetland 1,797 3,150 3,350 3,350 3,350 3,350 200 6.35%
120 Admin. & Mgt. 275,088 270,274 264,050 264,050 264,050 264,050 (6,224) (2.30%)
Sub Total General Gov't. 2,894,330 3,142,522 3,393,090 3,310,535 3,310,535 3,320,063 177,541 5.65%
167 Employee Benefits 12,225,804 12,804,000 13,927,000 13,337,000 13,337,000 13,337,000 533,000 4.16%
221 Building 165,132 182,111 171,959 174,663 174,663 174,663 (7,448) (4.09%)
223 Engineering 36,230 68,097 67,347 67,347 67,347 67,347 (750) (1.10%)
224 Public Services 2,279,650 2,497,530 2,882,040 2,626,740 2,626,740 2,626,740 129,210 5.17%
226 Sanitation 2,450,403 2,610,265 2,729,177 2,704,177 2,704,177 2,704,177 93,912 3.60%
229 Building Maintenance 700,406 748,195 781,496 752,266 752,266 752,266 4,071 0.54%
Sub Total Public Services 5,631,821 6,106,198 6,632,019 6,325,193 6,325,193 6,325,193 218,995 3.59%
330 Board of Police Commissioners 2,308 3,525 3,525 3,525 3,525 3,525 - 0.00%
331 Animal Shelter 328,209 295,828 392,566 312,866 312,866 312,866 13,038 4.35%
332 Police 7,279,708 7,735,632 8,354,370 7,859,370 7,859,370 7,858,206 122,574 1.58%
333 Board of Fire Commissioners 13,783 14,075 14,075 14,075 14,075 14,075 - 0.00%
334 Fire 6,838,231 6,993,226 7,620,222 7,267,663 7,267,663 7,266,499 273,273 3.91%
336 Public Safety Command Center 942,131 1,124,065 1,139,062 1,135,562 1,135,562 1,135,562 11,497 1.02%
338 Emergency Operations Center 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 - 0.00%
339 Information Technology 141,425 140,665 306,356 157,367 157,367 161,867 21,202 15.07%
Sub Total Public Safety 15,580,795 16,346,016 17,865,176 16,785,428 16,785,428 16,787,600 441,584 2.70%
440 Health 347,812 356,643 379,206 379,206 375,206 379,206 22,563 6.33%
442 Social Services 53,795 61,226 103,949 105,921 105,921 105,921 44,695 73.00%
444 Counseling & Community Services 128,350 131,436 134,722 135,922 135,922 135,922 4,486 3.41%
445 Housing Authority 300 300 300 300 300 - 0.00%
446 Urban Renewal 1,488 3,375 15,375 3,375 3,375 3,375 - 0.00%
500 School Building Committee 1,910 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,600 1,400 {1,200) (46.15%)
551 Library 865,424 904,068 918,534 918,534 918,534 918,534 14,466 1.60%
661 Recreation 419,923 463,931 571,661 540,661 540,661 536,161 72,230 15.57%
662 Recreation Ice Rink 113,790 297,281 456,071 445,071 445,071 445,071 147,790 49.71%
665 Senior Center 302,003 360,960 278,488 281,532 281,532 281,532 {79,428) {22.00%)
771 Debt Service 1,821,432 4,032,970 4,032,218 4,032,218 4,032,218 4,032,218 (752) {0.02%)
880 Community Services 126,936 123,268 145,897 145,897 145,897 149,897 26,629 21.60%
881 Insurance 2,606,039 3,304,300 3,491,400 3,191,400 3,191,400 3,191,400 {112,900) (3.42%)
885 General Services 1,293,502 1,864,500 2,190,700 1,980,700 1,980,700 1,980,700 116,200 6.23%
555 Education 48,044,271 48,144,271 50,628,152 49,044,271 49,044,271 49,044,271 900,000 1.87%
Fund Balance Contribution OPEB - - - - - 0.00%
Total All Departments 92,463,425 98,449,865 105,166,558 100,965,764 100,965,764 100,975,764 2,515,899 2.56%
Less: Education Appropriations 48,044,271 48,144,271 50,628,152 49,044,271 49,044,271 49,044,271 900,000 1.87%
Total Municipal Appropriations 44,419,154 50,305,594 54,538,406 51,921,493 51,921,493 51,931,493 1,615,899 3.21%
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CAPITAL BUDGET AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

The following page details the Town’s 2023-2024 Capital Budget
and the 2024-2028 Capital Improvement Program. The 2023-2024
Capital Budget is the first year of the 2024-2028 Capital
Improvement Program. Years 2025-2028 of the Capital
Improvement Program represent planned authorizations only. The
five-year improvement Program is revised annually and the first
year of the program is appropriated by the Town Council as the
Town’s Capital Budget.

The 2023-2024 Capital Budget will be financed through the
issuance of general improvement bonds and grants available under
the Local Capital Improvement Program (LOCIP) of the State of
Connecticut.

Bonds are issued pursuant to ordinances adopted by the Board of
Finance and the Town Council. The bonds are general obligations
of the Town payable, unless paid from other sources, from ad
valorem taxes which may be levied on all taxable property subject
to taxation by the Town.
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B
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BOARD OF FINANCE 9 39
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BUILDING DEPARTMENT 16 33
BUILDING MAINTENANCE 19 34
c
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D
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